

Board of Trustees
Washtenaw Community College

TAB C

ACTION

4800 E. Huron River Drive
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105

Subject	Date
Financial Reports (January 2018)	February 27, 2018

RECOMMENDATION

That the Board of Trustees receive the Financial Reports for January 2018 as follows: General Fund, Deferred Maintenance Fund, Capital Fund, and Combined Schedule of Investments-All Funds.

Prepared by: <u>William Johnson</u>	Recommended by: <u>Rose B. Bellanca Ed.D.</u>
Title: <u>CFO and Vice President of Finance</u>	Rose B. Bellanca, President

Financial Narrative

January 2018

The financial narrative discusses the financial operating performance of Washtenaw Community College for fiscal year 2017-18, the seven months ended January 31, 2018.

Revenue

As of January 31, 2018, Total Revenues were \$88.7 million; Total Expenditures and Operating Transfers were \$58.6 million. Revenues in total are ahead of the expected budget for the first seven months of the year by approximately \$1.6 million.

Winter Tuition revenue is slightly ahead of budget for the year. Actual average credits per student are slightly below last year, which is consistent with budget assumptions. However, this credit hour decline is offset by greater than planned out state and online credit hours. Revenue from Student Fees, which trends with enrollment, is also showing a positive variance because of both the strong overall registration activity, and increases in enrollments in occupational programs, which carry additional contact hour fees.

State Aid revenue reflects seven months of the annual appropriation for the new fiscal year, which is slightly more than what the College budgeted for the year. The State pays the annual appropriation in equal monthly installments from October through August. Contributing to the positive variance, the Local Community Stabilization Authority distribution came in approximately \$59,000 higher than the budgeted amount.

Receipts for Local Government Taxes are \$46.3 million through January, which represents 90 percent of the total budgeted revenue from property taxes. To-date, refunds of prior year taxes are running well below budget, indicating that this line item will outpace the current budget by at least \$500,000 for the year.

Expenditures

Total Expenditures through January 31, 2018, represent 56 percent of the budgeted expenditures for the fiscal year. Overall expenditures are approximately \$1.9 million less than what was expected through the first seven months of the year.

The non-personnel variance items total approximately \$0.9 million. The variances are spread across all areas of campus. We consider a number of the variances to be timing differences; however, we do expect a significant portion will translate into permanent savings by the end of the year.

The personnel-related variance of approximately \$1.0 million is largely due to vacancies exceeding the budgeted vacancy level during the first seven months of the fiscal year. We view this largely as a permanent savings variance. For the year, vacancies were budgeted to provide savings of approximately \$2 million, based on an average of 20 vacant positions per month. Actual vacancies in full-time positions, however, have exceeded 30 each month since the beginning of the fiscal year. Additional savings from budgeted part-time positions have also contributed to the positive variance. As the savings from vacancies are realized throughout the year, the various divisions will show a positive variance to budget and the General Administrative category, which holds the budgeted vacancy savings, will reflect an over-budget condition.

Washtenaw Community College
Revenues and Expenditures - General Fund
Statement as of January 31, 2018

	Annual Budget	YTD Budget	YTD Actual	YTD Variance
REVENUES				
Tuition Fall	11,705,894	11,705,894	12,100,169	394,275
Tuition Winter	11,322,094	11,322,094	11,387,371	65,277
Tuition Spring	4,615,153	1,476,849	1,539,140	62,291
Student Fees	4,097,462	3,423,731	3,635,273	211,542
Total Tuition and Fees	<u>31,740,603</u>	<u>27,928,568</u>	<u>28,661,953</u>	<u>733,385</u>
Local Property Taxes	50,800,000	45,726,725	46,264,262	537,537
State Appropriations	14,402,000	8,644,833	8,760,524	115,691
Trade Partnerships	3,417,227	2,666,194	2,903,258	237,064
Investment Income	650,000	379,167	461,600	82,433
Other	1,879,435	1,125,982	996,160	(129,822)
Auxiliary Activities	1,198,000	659,652	633,803	(25,850)
Total Revenue	104,087,265	87,131,121	88,681,560	1,550,439
EXPENDITURES				
Humanities & Social Sciences	11,771,371	6,706,652	6,651,253	55,399
Math, Science & Engineering Technologies	8,914,700	5,054,774	5,006,668	48,106
Health Sciences	5,358,483	3,162,413	3,202,160	(39,747)
Business & Computer Technologies	7,028,302	4,021,391	3,927,336	94,055
Advanced Technologies & Public Service Careers	7,144,492	4,093,174	3,724,210	368,964
Continuing Education	611,987	325,959	244,674	81,285
Distance Learning	1,758,966	982,788	992,831	(10,042)
Instructional Support	13,253,428	8,142,611	7,598,139	544,473
Total Instruction	<u>55,841,729</u>	<u>32,489,763</u>	<u>31,347,270</u>	<u>1,142,493</u>
Student Services	8,903,577	5,125,659	4,543,483	582,177
Scholarships	1,518,220	1,175,200	1,145,242	29,958
Executive Management	2,104,488	1,204,844	1,107,850	96,994
General Admin - Institutional Services	6,612,288	3,938,103	4,932,689	(994,587)
MIS/Computer Services	7,336,737	4,478,758	4,354,480	124,278
Public Relations Development	3,367,629	1,838,445	1,548,901	289,544
Community Services	2,030,024	1,144,135	1,128,788	15,347
Physical Plant Operations	10,252,383	5,931,706	5,536,154	395,552
Utilities	2,181,700	1,248,519	1,244,207	4,312
Equipment	1,686,015	893,818	665,961	227,857
Total Non-Instruction	<u>45,993,061</u>	<u>26,979,187</u>	<u>26,207,755</u>	<u>771,432</u>
Total Expenditures	101,834,790	59,468,950	57,555,025	1,913,925
OPERATING TRANSFERS				
Repair & Maintenance	500,000	500,000	500,000	-
Debt Retirement	1,927,475	206,238	206,238	-
Health & Fitness Center	(1,675,000)	(837,500)	(1,187,500)	(350,000)
Deferred Maintenance	1,500,000	1,500,000	1,500,000	-
Total Operating Transfers	2,252,475	1,368,738	1,018,738	(350,000)
Total Expenditures and Operating Transfers	104,087,265	60,837,688	58,573,763	2,263,925
Operating Revenue Over Expenditures & Transfers	-	26,293,433	30,107,797	3,814,364
OTHER NON-OPERATING ACTIVITY				
Unrealized Gain/(Loss) on Investment	-	-	(94,654)	(94,654)
Total Revenue over Expenditures & Transfers	-	26,293,433	30,013,143	3,719,710

**Capital Fund
Project Summary
January 31, 2018**

Project Category	Budget	Actuals	Commitment	Balance
Revenues				
State Appropriation CC - STEP Equipment	4,516,749	4,516,749	-	0
General Fund	6,055,178	6,055,178	-	0
Misc. Revenue		10,767		10,767
Total Revenues	\$ 10,571,927	10,582,694	-	10,767
Construction/Repair Projects				
Storage Receiving Building				
Renovations:				
SRB Addition	1,830,000	1,827,590	-	2,410
Total Storage Receiving Building	\$ 1,830,000	\$ 1,827,590	\$ -	2,410
Campus Wide				
System Improvements:				
Classroom & Lab access Control	570,802	552,707	-	18,095
CC - STEP Equipment	7,627,434	7,504,061	0	123,373
Campus Security System Upgrades	318,691	203,301	26,455	88,935
Campus Data Storage Upgrades	225,000	224,080	-	920
Total Campus Wide	\$ 8,741,927	\$ 8,484,148	\$ 26,455	231,324
Grand Total Construction/Repair Projects	\$ 10,571,927	\$ 10,311,739	\$ 26,455	233,733
Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures		\$ 270,955		

**Washtenaw Community College
Deferred Maintenance Fund
January 31, 2018**

Five Year Priority List at inception of fund - September 2012	12,570,900
New projects identified - 2015	5,420,000
Additional Projects undertaken (not on above lists)	3,612,400
Adjustments to budgets of started or completed projects	3,200,849
Projects funded through other budgeted sources	(821,900)
Deferred Maintenance requirement 2012-2022	<u>23,982,249</u>

Since inception of fund:

General Fund Transfers	12,300,000
Completed projects	(9,152,392)
Projects in process	(2,970,000)
Uncommitted Fund Balance	<u>177,608</u>

Completed Projects:

	<u>Final Cost</u>
Projects completed in prior years	6,465,248
Current year completed projects:	
THFC 2nd Floor Carpet Replacement	68,494
CLASB 2nd Fl to SC Storefront Replace	65,341
TIB NE & SE Storefront Replace	136,599
Parking Lots Replacement	2,100,000
Concrete Sidewalk Replacement FY17	72,617
CLASB 2nd Fl window and sill	113,472
Total of FY18 completed projects < \$50,000 each	130,621
Total Completed	<u>9,152,392</u>

Projects in Process or scheduled to begin:

	<u>Allocated Budget</u>
BEB Boiler&VAV Box Replacement	525,000
GMB Carpet/Flooring Replacement	170,000
EC Heating Pumps Replacement	85,000
EC Tunnels reinsulate primary heating water & chilled water piping	80,000
EC - Upgrade 13,200 v main campus fed with a power line conditioning syst	60,000
CLASB Humidification Boiler Replacement	260,000
* OEB Sanitary Pipe Replacement	70,000
Maintenance Garage replace oil separator/sanitation line	120,000
BEB Fan Coil Units	600,000
EC Boiler Control & Valve Repl	75,000
Siemens Temp.control Panel Upgrade	130,000
PS - Expansion joint replacement and crack and joint repair	225,000
THFC Pool Filtration Piping & HX Rep	60,000
GMB Penthouse replace main building transformers	125,000
Replace Bus Loop	350,000
Total of other projects < \$50,000 each	35,000
Total in Process	<u>2,970,000</u>

* Scheduled; no financial activity as of report date

Additional projects pending for this fiscal year

	<u>Expected Budget</u>
Total of other projects < \$50,000 each	140,000
Total Pending	<u>140,000</u>

WCC Active Portfolio
Portfolio Management
Portfolio Summary
January 31, 2018

Washtenaw Community College
 4800 East Huron River Drive
 Ann Arbor, MI 48105
 (734)973-3300

Investments	Par Value	Market Value	Book Value	% of Portfolio	Term	Days to Maturity	YTM/C 360 Equiv.	YTM/C 365 Equiv.
Money Market Accounts	500,000.00	500,000.00	500,000.00	1.96%	-	0	0.000	0.000
Federal Agency Coupon Securities	7,000,000.00	6,828,400.00	6,994,082.52	27.35%	2,484	1666	1.817	1.842
State of Michigan Coupon Securities	4,000,000.00	3,904,010.00	4,010,696.70	15.69%	2,505	2106	2.114	2.144
Municipal Bonds	14,000,000.00	13,907,650.00	14,064,195.84	55.00%	2,097	1326	2.355	2.388
	26,600,000.00	26,140,060.00	26,668,976.06	100.00%	2,270	1,577	2.167	2.197

Investments	Month Ending 1/31/2018	Fiscal Year 2017 - 2018 To Date	Month Ending 1/31/17	Fiscal Year 2016 - 2017 To Date
Total Earnings				
Current Year	46,175.89	324,893.31	39,626.92	276,747.32
Average Monthly Balance - Long Term Invested Balance		25,570,698.25		25,222,614.43
Effective Rate of Return - Long Term Invested Balance		2.18%		1.88%

	6 Month	1 Year	5 Year	10 Year	20 Year
Treasury Yield Curve 1/31/2018	1.66%	1.90%	2.52%	2.72%	2.83%

Reporting period 1/01/2018-1/31/2018